#### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF WISCONSIN

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, August 22, 2024

The Public Service Commission of Wisconsin (Commission) met as noticed. Present were Chairperson Strand, Commissioner Nieto and Commissioner Hawkins.

#### **Minutes**

The Commission approved the minutes of the open meeting of Thursday, August 15, 2024.

650-CE-101 - Application of City of Boscobel, as an Electric Public Utility, for Authority to Construct a Substation Replacement, in the City of Boscobel, Grant County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

3345-WI-100 - Investigation into the Maplewood Sanitary District No. 1, Door County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for the Unauthorized Construction of Well House No. 2

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

4220-AU-142 - Application of Northern States Power Company-Wisconsin for Approval of an Administrative Services Agreement with Xcel Energy Services, Inc.

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

5310-WI-100 - Investigation into the Sextonville Waterworks Sanitary District, Richland County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for the Unauthorized Purchase and Installation of a Generator and the Purchase of Land for a Potential New Well Site

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

6630-CU-106 - Application of Wisconsin Electric Power Company for Authority to Construct a New Service Center in the City of West Bend, Washington County, Wisconsin

The Commission approved the Notice of Investigation and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, August 22, 2024 Page 2

#### 90-WR-105 - Application of the Village of Alma Center, Jackson County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

#### 100-WR-101 - Application of the Village of Almena, Barron County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

## 615-WR-105 - Application of the Village of Blue Mounds, Dane County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

### 1120-WR-106 - Application of the City of Chippewa Falls, Chippewa County Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

## 6380-WR-115 - Application of the City of West Bend, Washington County, Wisconsin, as a Water Public Utility, for Authority to Adjust Water Rates

The Commission approved the Notice of Proceeding and directed it to be signed by the Secretary to the Commission.

# 6630-CC-243803 - Request for Investigation of Complaint Filed by the Town of Deerfield Against Wisconsin Electric Power Company for Failure to Maintain Facilities

Commissioner Nieto is recused from discussion on this item.

The Commission denied the request for formal review of the Complaint filed by Town of Deerfield against Wisconsin Electric Power Company.

Commissioner Nieto abstained.

The Commission directed the Division of Digital Access, Environmental and Consumer Affairs to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

Minutes and Informal Instructions of the Open Meeting of Thursday, August 22, 2024 Page 3

# 2800-TE-109 - Application of City of Kaukauna, as an Electric Public Utility, Outagamie and Calumet Counties, Wisconsin, for Approval of an Rg-3 Optional Three Tier Residential Time-of-Day Rate Tariff

The Commission approved the application of the City of Kaukauna, an Electric Public Utility (applicant), for approval of an Rg-3 Optional Three Tier Residential Time-of-Day(TOD) Tariff with the evaluation and reporting conditions as proposed by the applicant along with the following additional reporting conditions:

- 1. The applicant shall provide the Commission with reports on the number of customers electing to take service under Rg-3, the residential class that the customer transferred from, and the total monthly kWh shifted into different pricing periods from the enrolled customers' baseline amount;
- 2. The monthly peak hours and the number of peak hours that occur outside of the tariff defined peak hours; and
- 3. The applicant shall work with Commission staff on establishing a deadline for filing of annual reports, and on finalizing the language of the final reporting conditions.

The Commission directed the Division of Energy Regulation and Analysis to draft an order consistent with its discussion.

The Commission adjourned the meeting at 10:34 a.m.

Cru Stubley

Secretary to the Commission

DL:02025923